| Flooding source(s) | Location of referenced elevation | (NG + Elevati (NA # Depth in | on in feet GVD) on in feet VVD) feet above und | Communities affected |
|--------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---|----------------------|
| | | Effective | Modified | |

City of North Ridgeville

Maps are available for inspection at 7307 Avon Belden Road, North Ridgeville, OH 44039.

Send comments to Guy Fursden, Floodplain Administrator, City of North Ridgeville, 7307 Avon Belden Road, North Ridgeville, OH 44039.

City of Oberlin

Maps are available for inspection at 85 South Main Street, Oberlin, OH 44074.

Send comments to Marshall Whitehead, Code Administrator, 85 South Main Street, Oberlin, OH 44074.

Village of Rochester

Maps are available for inspection at 100 South Street, Rochester, OH 44090.

Send comments to The Honorable William Spicer, Mayor, Village of Rochester, 100 South Street, Rochester, OH 44090.

Village of Sheffield

Maps are available for inspection at 4480 Colorado Avenue, Sheffield Village, OH 44054.

Send comments to Ken Kaczay, Village Administrator, Village of Sheffield, 4480 Colorado Avenue, Sheffield Village, OH 44054.

City of Sheffield Lake

Maps are available for inspection at 4750 Richelieu Avenue, Sheffield Lake, OH 44054.

Send comments to Bill Gardner, Service Director, City of Sheffield Lake, 4750 Richelieu Avenue, Sheffield Lake, OH 44054.

Village of South Amherst

Maps are available for inspection at 103 West Main Street, South Amherst, OH 44001.

Send comments to Ken Kaczay, Village Administrator, Village of Sheffield, 4480 Colorado Avenue, Sheffield Village, OH 44054.

City of Vermilion

Maps are available for inspection at 5511 Liberty Avenue, Vermilion, OH 44089.

Send comments to Chris Howard, City of Vermilion, c/o Bramhill Engineering, 801 Moore Road, Avon, OH 44011.

Village of Wellington

Maps are available for inspection at 115 Willard Memorial Square, Wellington, OH 44090.

Send comments to Morris Furcron, Zoning Inspector, Village of Wellington, 115 Willard Memorial Square, Wellington, OH 44090.

Lorain County (Unincorporated Areas)

Maps are available for inspection at 226 Middle Avenue, Community Development Department, Elyria, OH 44035.

Send comments to Christin Brandon, NFIP Administrator, Lorain County, 226 Middle Avenue, Community Development Department, Elyria, OH 44035.

| Village of Cambridge, New York | | | | | | |
|--------------------------------|--|------|------|-----------------------|--|--|
| Cambridge Creek | Confluence with Owl Kill | None | +477 | Village of Cambridge. | | |
| - | Approximately 3,000 feet upstream of State Route 372 | None | +508 | | | |
| Owl Kill | Approximately 850 feet upstream of County Route 71 | None | +466 | Village of Cambridge. | | |
| | Approximately 1,000 feet upstream of N. Park Street | None | +493 | | | |
| White Creek | Corporate limits of Village of Cambridge | None | +493 | Village of Cambridge. | | |
| | Approximately 150 feet downstream of corporate limits of Village of Cambridge. | None | +523 | Village of Cambridge. | | |

^{*} National Geodetic Vertical Datum.

ADDRESSES

Village of Cambridge

Maps are available for inspection at 23 West Main Street, Cambridge, NY 12819.

Send comments to The Honorable Daniel Walsh, Mayor, Village of Cambridge, PO Box 271, Cambridge, NY 12816.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance No. 83.100, "Flood Insurance.")

Dated: March 16, 2007.

David I. Maurstad,

Director, Mitigation Division, Federal Emergency Management Agency, Department of Homeland Security.

[FR Doc. E7-5611 Filed 3-27-07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9110-12-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

47 CFR Part 73

[DA 07-1128; MB Docket No. 05-249; RM-10778, RM-11259]

Radio Broadcasting Services; Glenmora and Marksville, LA

AGENCY: Federal Communications

Commission.

ACTION: Proposed rule; dismissal.

SUMMARY: The Audio Division dismisses a Petition for Rule Making filed by Charles Crawford, requesting the allotment of Channel 292A at Glenmora, Louisiana, as its first local service. Charles Crawford, or no other party, filed comments supporting the allotment of Channel 292A at Glenmora, Louisiana. Additionally, a Petition for Rule Making filed by Goudeau, Inc., proposing the allotment of Channel 292A at Marksville, Louisiana, as its first local service is also dismissed.

[#] Depth in feet above ground.

⁺ North American Vertical Datum.

Goudeau, Inc. or no other party, filed comments supporting the allotment of Channel 292A at Marksville, Louisiana. It is the Commission's policy to refrain from making a new allotment to a community absent an expression of interest. Moreover, the license of Station KIOC, Orange, Texas was reclassified to specify operation on Channel 291C0 in lieu of Channel 291C. See File No. BLH–20030303ACM.

ADDRESSES: Secretary, Federal Communications Commission, 445 Twelfth Street, SW., Washington, DC 20554.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Rolanda F. Smith, Media Bureau, (202) 418–2180.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This is a synopsis of the Commission's Report and Order, MB Docket No. 05-249, adopted March 7, 2007, and released March 9, 2007. The Notice of Proposed Rule Making proposed the mutually exclusive allotments of Channel 292A at Glenmora, Louisiana and Channel 292A at Marksville, Louisiana. See 70 FR 48358, published August 17, 2005. The full text of this Commission decision is available for inspection and copying during regular business hours at the FCC's Reference Information Center, Portals II, 445 Twelfth Street, SW., Room CY-A257, Washington, DC 20554. The complete text of this decision may also be purchased from the Commission's duplicating contractor,

Best Copy and Printing, Inc., 445 12th Street, SW., Room CY–B402, Washington, DC 20554, telephone 1–800–378–3160 or http://www.BCPIWEB.com. This document is not subject to the Congressional Review Act. (The Commission is, therefore, not required to submit a copy of this Report and Order to GAO, pursuant to the Congressional Review Act, see 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A) because the proposed rule was dismissed.)

Federal Communications Commission.

John A. Karousos,

Assistant Chief, Audio Division, Media Bureau.

[FR Doc. E7–5440 Filed 3–27–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6712-01-P